

No. 24-440

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HAROLD R. BERK,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

WILSON C. CHOY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

JOHN J. HARE  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARSHALL DENNEHEY, P.C.  
2000 Market Street,  
Suite 2300  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 575-2609  
jjhare@mdwgc.com

*Counsel for Respondent*  
*Beebe Medical Center, Inc.*

NATHAN V. GIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELZUFON AUSTIN  
& MONDELL, PA  
300 Delaware Avenue,  
Suite 1700  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 428-3181  
ngin@elzufon.com

*Counsel for Respondent*  
*Wilson C. Choy, M.D.*

---

---

335702



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION  
PRESENTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. NATURE OF THE CASE .....	1
II. LEGAL BACKGROUND .....	3
III. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	13
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S UNPUBLISHED OPINION REFLECTS THE FACTBOUND APPLICATION OF SETTLED LAW.....	13
II. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT WARRANTING THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	15

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. The alleged circuit split is illusory because the outcome of the cases is the same when grouped according to the basis of federal-court jurisdiction . . . . .	15
B. The circuit split claimed by Petitioner is also illusory because the specific terms of the various state statutes being applied differ in outcome-determinative ways . . . .	18
III. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S RULING IS CORRECT. . . . .	21
IV. THIS CASE IS THE WRONG VEHICLE FOR REVIEW. . . . .	27
CONCLUSION . . . . .	28

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	25
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987).....	10, 14, 22
<i>Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 356 U.S. 525 (1958).....	14
<i>Chamberlain v. Giampapa</i> , 210 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	9, 10, 13, 15, 24
<i>CoreCivic, Inc. v. Candide Group, LLC</i> , 46 F.4th 1136 (9th Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 11 F.4th 79 (2d Cir. 2021).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Dishmon v. Fucci</i> , 32 A.3d 338 (Del. 2011) .....	8, 19, 24
<i>Enhaili v. Patterson</i> , 2018 WL 5877282 (Del. Nov. 7, 2018).....	12
<i>Fletcher v. Univ. Hosps. of Cleveland</i> , 897 N.E.2d 147 (Ohio 2008).....	19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gallivan v. United States</i> , 943 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	16, 17, 19
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) . . . . .	14, 22
<i>Liggon-Redding v. Estate of Sugarman</i> , 659 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	9-11, 13, 15-17, 24-26
<i>Mammarella v. Evantash</i> , 93 A.3d 629 (Del. 2014) . . . . .	25
<i>Martin v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 24 F.4th (9th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	16
<i>Nationwide Ins. Co. of Columbus, Oh. v. Patterson</i> , 953 F.2d 44 (3d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	13
<i>Nuveen Mun. Tr. ex rel. Nuveen High Yield Mun. Bond Fund v. WithumSmith Brown, P.C.</i> , 692 F.3d 282 (3d Cir. 2012) . . . . .	10, 13
<i>Passmore v. Baylor Health Care Sys.</i> , 823 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	16, 21
<i>Pledger v. Lynch</i> , 5 F.4th 511 (4th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	16, 17, 20
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) . . . . .	9, 10, 14, 22, 24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson &amp; Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941) . . . . .	14
<i>Trierweiler v. Croxton &amp; Trench Holding Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 1523 (10th Cir. 1996). . . . .	16
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980). . . . .	14, 22, 25, 26
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 79 F.4th 312 (3d Cir. 2023). . . . .	2, 16-18
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 942 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2019). . . . .	16, 19, 20

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

18 Del. C. § 6853 . . . . .	8, 11
18 Del. C. § 6853(a) . . . . .	1, 7-15, 26
18 Del. C. § 6853(a)(1) . . . . .	8, 11, 24, 25
18 Del. C. § 6853(a)(2) . . . . .	8, 11
18 Del. C. § 6853(a)(4) . . . . .	11
18 Del. C. § 6853(b) . . . . .	8, 11
18 Del. C. § 6853(c) . . . . .	11



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
18 Del. C. § 6853(d) . . . . .	11, 25
18 Del. C. § 6853(e) . . . . .	8, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) . . . . .	1
735 ILCS § 5/2-622 . . . . .	20
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/2-622(a)(1)–(3) . . . . .	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-2603(A)–(B) . . . . .	5
C.G.S.A. § 52-190(a) . . . . .	20
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-20-602(1)(a) . . . . .	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-20-602(3)(a)(I)–(II) . . . . .	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 52-190a(a) . . . . .	6
Del. Code Ann. tit. 18, § 6853(2) . . . . .	3
Del. Code Ann. tit. 18, § 6853(a)(1) . . . . .	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(a) . . . . .	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 . . . . .	1, 10, 11, 14, 23, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) . . . . .	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 . . . . .	1, 10, 11, 14, 23, 24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10 .....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 .....	2, 10, 11, 14, 23, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(a) .....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	2, 10, 11, 23, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 .....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 .....	21
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 766.104(1) .....	6
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 766.106(2) .....	7
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 766.203(1) .....	7
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 766.203(2) .....	7
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-11-9.1(a).....	3, 4
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-11-9.1(b) .....	3
H.R.S. § 671-12.....	7
H.R.S. § 671-12.5.....	7
Iowa Code Ann. § 147.140(1)(a).....	4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 411.167(1) . . . . .	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 411.167(2)(a)–(c) . . . . .	6
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-2A-03(a) . . . . .	7
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-2A-04(a)(1)(i) . . . . .	7
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-2A-04(b)(1)(i) . . . . .	7
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-2A-06A(a) . . . . .	7
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 600.2912d(1)(a)–(d) . . . . .	4
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 600.2912d(1) . . . . .	4
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 600.2912d(2) . . . . .	4
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 145.682 Subd. 2, Subd. 3(1)–(2) . . . . .	5
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-58(1)(a)–(c) . . . . .	5
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-58(6) . . . . .	5
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 538.225(1) . . . . .	6
N.C. R. Civ. P. 9(j) . . . . .	5
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. §28-01-46 . . . . .	4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:53A-27.....	4
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3012-a(a)(1)–(3).....	5
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3012-a(f).....	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41A.071 .....	4
Ohio Civ. R. 10(D)(2) .....	19
Ohio R. Civ. P. 10(D)(2)(a).....	4
Ohio R. Civ. P. 10(D)(2)(b).....	4
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1042.3(a)(1)–(3) .....	6
Pa.R.Civ.P. 1042.3 .....	16, 17
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-36-100(B)–(C)(1).....	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-26-122(a)(1)–(2) .....	6
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 74.351(a).....	7, 21
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-3-412(1)(a)–(b) .....	7
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-3-416(1)(a)–(b) .....	7
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-3-423(1)(a) .....	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-20.1 . . . . .	6
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 1042(a) . . . . .	6
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-1 . . . . .	20
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-6 . . . . .	7
